51
This manual refers to selection, installation and handling of steam rubber hoses. It includes safety guidelines that
should be strictly obeyed by the user.
HOSE SELECTION
To select an appropriate hose for steam application we have to determine its working conditions at first:
-	 maximum working pressure of steam,
-	 steam temperature,
-	 kind of steam: wet saturated steam (with water particles), dry saturated steam, superheated steam,

code I.D.
[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
[bar]
bursting
pressure
[bar]
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
IV-MANITOBA-010X20 10 20 6 60 0.24 120
IV-MANITOBA-013X21,5 13 21.5 6 60 0.23 120
IV-MANITOBA-013X23 13 23 6 60 0.29 120
IV-MANITOBA-016X25 16 25 6 60 0.31 120
IV-MANITOBA-019X29 19 29 6 60 0.39 120
IV-MANITOBA-019X32 19 32 6 60 0.54 120
IV-MANITOBA-025X35 25 35 6 60 0.49 120
IV-MANITOBA-025X38 25 38 6 60 0.67 120
IV-MANITOBA-032X44 32 44 6 60 0.71 120
IV-MANITOBA-032X46,5 32 46.5 6 60 0.90 120
IV-MANITOBA-038X50 38 50 6 60 0.82 120
IV-MANITOBA-038X54 38 54 6 60 1.18 120
IV-MANITOBA-051X67 51 67 6 60 1.52 120
IV-MANITOBA-063X80,5 63.5 80.5 6 60 2.17 120
IV-MANITOBA-076X94 76 94 6 60 2.75 120
IV-MANITOBA-076X96,5 76 96.5 6 60 2.78 120
IV-MANITOBA-102X122 102 122 6 60 4.10 120
STEAM STAR / 6
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

code I.D.
[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
[bar]
bursting
pressure
[bar]
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
SO-STEAMSTAR6-13 13 21 6 60 0.26 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-16 16 25 6 60 0.35 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-19 19 29 6 60 0.46 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-25 25 36 6 60 0.55 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-32 32 44 6 60 0.87 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-38 38 50 6 60 1.00 61
SO-STEAMSTAR6-51 51 67 6 60 1.77 61
54
PATOS®
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
water/steam
[bar]
safety
factor
water/steam
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
IV-PATOS-013 13 23 10 / 6 3 / 10 0.38 120
IV-PATOS-016 16 26 10 / 6 3 / 10 0.45 120
IV-PATOS-019 19 31 10 / 6 3 / 10 0.63 120
IV-PATOS-025 25 35 10 / 6 3 / 10 0.64 120
IV-PATOS-032 32 48 10 / 6 3 / 10 1.35 120
IV-PATOS-038 38 54 10 / 6 3 / 10 1.55 120
IV-PATOS-051 51 69.5 10 / 6 3 / 10 2.32 120
IV-PATOS-065 65 79 10 / 6 3 / 10 2.01 120
VICTORIA®
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
[bar]
bursting
pressure
[bar]
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
IV-VICTORIA-008 8 20 18 180 0.37 120
IV-VICTORIA-010 10 22 18 180 0.42 120
IV-VICTORIA-013 13 25 18 180 0.50 120
IV-VICTORIA-016 16 27 18 180 0.58 120
IV-VICTORIA-019 19 30 18 180 0.66 120
IV-VICTORIA-025 25 37 18 180 0.89 120
IV-VICTORIA-032 32 44.5 18 180 1.13 120
IV-VICTORIA-038 38 52 18 180 1.46 120
IV-VICTORIA-051 51 65.5 18 180 2.11 120
IV-VICTORIA-063 63.5 81.5 18 180 3.33 120
IV-VICTORIA-076 76 96.5 18 180 4.35 120
IV-VICTORIA-102 102 124 18 180 6.73 120
55
VAPOFER®
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

code I.D.
[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
[bar]
bursting
pressure
[bar]
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
IV-VAPOFER-013 13 27 18 180 0.60 60
IV-VAPOFER-019 19 33.5 18 180 0.86 60
IV-VAPOFER-025 25 40 18 180 1.18 60
IV-VAPOFER-032 32 48 18 180 1.40 60
IV-VAPOFER-038 38 54 18 180 1.60 60
IV-VAPOFER-051 51 69 18 180 2.56 60
IV-VAPOFER-063 63.5 84 18 180 3.72 60
IV-VAPOFER-076 76 101 18 180 5.24 60
IV-VAPOFER-102 102 128 18 180 6.95 60
VICTORIA EN ISO 6134®
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

code I.D.
[mm]
O.D.
[mm]
working
pressure
[bar]
bursting
pressure
[bar]
weight
[kg/m]
standard
length
[m]
IV-VICTORIA-EN-19 19 33 18 180 0.77 60
IV-VICTORIA-EN-25 25 39.5 18 180 1.06 60
IV-VICTORIA-EN-32 32 48 18 180 1.40 60
IV-VICTORIA-EN-38 38 54 18 180 1.60 60
IV-VICTORIA-EN-51 51 69 18 180 2.57 60
56
Fittings for steam hoses
Male BSPT thread fitting that provides a safe connection between a hose and an installation. Assembled on the
hose with a SBC clamp.